regulations. The notes to the consolidated financial statements (unaudited) should be read in conjunction with the
notes to the consolidated financial statements contained in the Company�s annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2013. The Company believes that the disclosures are sufficient for interim financial
reporting purposes. However, these operating results are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the full
fiscal year.

For the fiscal quarter and year to date periods ended July 2, 2013, the Company made the following reclassifications
and adjustments to its consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income:

� Reclassed the savings obtained from the self-manufacturing of bagels for our company-owned restaurants
from the manufacturing segment of our business to our company-owned restaurants;

� Reclassed certain restaurant insurance charges from rent and related expenses to other operating costs within
company-owned restaurant costs; and

� Recorded manufacturing revenue for sales made to the Company�s franchisees that were previously
eliminated.

Fiscal quarter ended July 2, 2013:
As Previously

Reported Reclassification As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Manufacturing revenues $ 7,962 $ 277 $ 8,239

Edgar Filing: EINSTEIN NOAH RESTAURANT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below):
Company-owned restaurant costs:
Cost of goods sold $ 27,149 $ (751) $ 26,398
Labor costs 28,524 �  28,524
Rent and related expenses 10,953 (221) 10,732
Other operating costs 10,565 221 10,786
Marketing costs 2,841 �  2,841

Total company-owned restaurant costs $ 80,032 $ (751) $ 79,281
Manufacturing costs $ 5,638 $ 1,028 $ 6,666
Income from operations $ 6,828 $ �  $ 6,828
Net income $ 3,332 $ �  $ 3,332

6

Edgar Filing: EINSTEIN NOAH RESTAURANT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Fiscal year to date ended July 2, 2013:
As Previously

Reported Reclassification As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Manufacturing revenues $ 16,890 $ 542 $ 17,432
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below):
Company-owned restaurant costs:
Cost of goods sold $ 53,719 $ (1,474) $ 52,245
Labor costs 57,204 �  57,204
Rent and related expenses 21,785 (349) 21,436
Other operating costs 20,705 349 21,054
Marketing costs 5,327 �  5,327

Total company-owned restaurant costs $ 158,740 $ (1,474) $ 157,266
Manufacturing costs $ 12,128 $ 2,016 $ 14,144
Income from operations $ 12,192 $ �  $ 12,192
Net income $ 5,693 $ �  $ 5,693

The Company believes that these reclassifications and adjustments, as shown above, are immaterial and will more
accurately reflect the nature of the expenses in its consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and
are necessary to conform to the current period presentation. Consolidated income from operations and net income
were not impacted by these reclassifications.

2. Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In April 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued guidance which changes the definition of a

[…]

For the second quarter of 2014, sales from our manufacturing facility grew by $0.9 million, or 11.1%, to $9.2 million,
primarily due to increased sales to our Far East wholesalers, partially offset by a $0.2 million decrease in incremental
non-recurring sales that occurred in the second quarter of 2013. Manufacturing gross margin as a percentage of
manufacturing revenues increased 90 basis points to 20.0% from 19.1% due to various cost-saving initiatives and a
shift in product mix.

Edgar Filing: EINSTEIN NOAH RESTAURANT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 36

For the year to date period ended July 1, 2014, sales from our manufacturing facility grew by $1.2 million, or 7.0%, to
$18.6 million. Sales to wholesalers, franchisees and licensees increased $1.7 million. These sales were partially offset
by a $0.5 million decrease in incremental non-recurring sales that occurred in 2013. Manufacturing gross margin as a
percentage of manufacturing revenues increased 100 basis points to 19.9% due to various cost-saving initiatives and a
shift in product mix.

20

Edgar Filing: EINSTEIN NOAH RESTAURANT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

Franchise and License Operations

13 weeks ended
Increase/

(in thousands) (Decrease)
July 2, July 1, 2014
2013 2014 vs. 2013

Franchise and license related revenues $ 2,701 $ 3,049 12.9%
Percent of total revenues 2.5% 2.7%

26 weeks ended
Increase/

(in thousands) (Decrease)
July 2, July 1, 2014
2013 2014 vs. 2013

Franchise and license related revenues $ 5,670 $ 6,874 21.2%
Percent of total revenues 2.7% 3.1%
Number of franchise and license restaurants 368 401

Since July 2, 2013, we have opened 17 franchised locations and 36 licensed locations. For the second quarter of 2014,
revenue from franchise and license operations increased $0.3 million, or 12.9%, primarily due to a 18.7% increase in
royalty revenue resulting from comparable store sales growth and unit growth. On a year to date basis, revenue from
this business segment increased $1.2 million, or 21.2%, primarily due to a 23.2% increase in royalty revenue.
Franchise and license comparable store sales were +3.5% and +2.7% for the quarter and year to date periods ended
July 1, 2014, respectively. As of July 24, 2014, we have 31 franchise development agreements in place for 223 total